
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : EXECUTIVE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 6 JANUARY 2015 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Martin Ibrahim 
Tel: 01279-502173 

Email: martin.ibrahim@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

 

Councillor Tony Jackson - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Malcolm 
Alexander 

- Deputy Leader and Executive Member 
for Community Safety and Environment 

Councillor Mike Carver - Executive Member for Strategic Planning 
and Transport 

Councillor Linda Haysey - Executive Member for Health, Housing 
and Community Support 

Councillor Paul Phillips - Executive Member for Economic 
Development 

Councillor Suzanne Rutland-
Barsby 

- Executive Member for Community & 
Partnership Liaison 

Councillor Michael Tindale - Executive Member for Finance 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as
[...]
 
 

2. Leader's Announcements  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2014.  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member(s) declaration(s) of interest.  
 

5. Anti-Social Behaviour - Crime and Police Act 2014 (Pages 15 - 30) 
 

6. Request for Area Designation for Neighbourhood Planning: Walkern Parish 
(Pages 31 - 40) 

 

7. District Plan Executive Panel: Minutes - 8 December 2014 (Pages 41 - 48) 
 

 To consider recommendations on the following matters:  
 

(A) The Bishop's Stortford Goods Yard Update Report  
 

 Minute 21 refers  
 

(B) Draft District Plan – Retail and Town Centres Policy Critical Friend 
Appraisal (November 2014)  

 

 Minute 22 refers  
 

(C) Authority Monitoring Report 2013/14  
 

 Minute 23 refers  
 



 

(D) Delivery Study Update Report  
 

 Minute 24 refers  
 

(E) Duty to Co-operate Update Report  
 

 Minute 25 refers  
 

(F) Draft District Plan Chapters 17-19: Response to Issues Raised During 
Preferred Options Consultation and Draft Revised Chapters  

 

 Minute 26 refers 
 
Note – Members are reminded to bring their copy of the District 
Planning Executive Panel agenda to the meeting.  
 

8. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



E  E 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 2 DECEMBER 2014, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor A Jackson (Chairman/Leader) 
  Councillors M Alexander, L Haysey, 

P Phillips, S Rutland-Barsby and M Tindale. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors R Beeching, E Buckmaster, 

S Bull, M McMullen, P Moore, P Ruffles, 
N Symonds, J Thornton and J Wing. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
 
387  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME  

 
 

 The Executive Member of Finance submitted a report 
proposing a local Council Tax Support Scheme (CTS) 
from April 2015.  He detailed the financial and equality 
impacts of the recommended CTS scheme for East 
Herts’ residents.  He also stated that there were no 
proposed changes to the scheme from last year and 
that the Council would be supporting the same 
number of people. 
 
It was noted that the Corporate Business Scrutiny 
Committee, at its meeting held on 25 November 2014, 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



E  E 
 
 

 
 

had supported the proposed scheme.  Councillor J 
Wing referred to the Committee’s suggestion that the 
proposal should be submitted for consideration 
earlier in the meetings cycle.  The Director of Finance 
and Support Services advised that this had been 
taken on board and that the work programme had 
been amended accordingly, so that the matter would 
be submitted to the July 2015 meeting. 
 
The Executive supported the proposed CTS as now 
detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the comments of 
Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee be 
received; 
 
(B) the forecasted financial implications arising 
from the recommended scheme for the Council Tax 
reduction scheme (CTS) with effect from 1 April 
2015 and the risks and assumptions attached to 
these, be noted; and 
 
(C) the proposed CTS Scheme be approved.  

 
388  APOLOGIES  

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
M Carver. 
 

 

389  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Leader welcomed the press and Members to the meeting.  
He referred to the supplementary agenda and advised that 
replacement copies had been laid around the table as some 
pages in the original had not been reproduced clearly. 
 

 

390  MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 4 November 2014, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader. 

 

Page 8



E  E 
 
 

 
 

391  ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY  
 

 

 The Executive received a report detailing those issues 
referred to it by the Scrutiny Committees, which were noted.  
Issues relating to specific reports for the Executive were 
considered and detailed at the relevant report of the Executive 
Member. 

 
RESOLVED – that the report be received. 

 

 

392  POSSIBLE JOINT WORKING ON WASTE & STREET 
CLEANSING CONTRACTS WITH NORTH HERTS DISTRICT 
COUNCIL          
 

 

 The Executive Member for Community Safety and 
Environment submitted a report seeking authority for Officers 
to produce an outline business case to evaluate the possibility 
of a joint Waste Collection and Street Cleansing contract with 
North Herts District Council.  This would assess the 
implications to both Authorities in improving the cost 
effectiveness of these services. 
 
The Executive Member referred to continuing financial 
pressures and the need to explore all avenues to achieve the 
best possible service for the least cost.  To this end, he 
proposed that Officers explore a joint arrangement with North 
Herts District Council and referred to the window of 
opportunity that current contract cycles presented.  He 
emphasised that current standards of service would not be 
compromised.   
 
The Executive approved the recommendations as now 
detailed. 

 
RESOLVED - that (A) the development of an outline 
Business Case with North Herts District Council as 
detailed in paragraphs 2.10 - 2.11 of the report 
submitted, be approved; and 
 
(B) a report be brought back to the Executive in 
Spring 2015 to include an outline Business Case with 

 

Page 9



E  E 
 
 

 
 

the objective of obtaining approval of both Councils to 
proceed to the next stage of jointly procuring these 
services and specifically on how this joint project will be 
controlled and managed and the governance 
arrangem
[...]
e good performance of NSL Ltd 
to date and outlined the major projects planned for 2015-17 
that could be compromised by resources being diverted to 
new procurement activities. 
 
The Executive approved the proposal as now detailed. 

 
RESOLVED - that the two year extension to the NSL 
parking enforcement contract as detailed in this report, 
be approved. 

 

 

396  MONTHLY CORPORATE HEALTHCHECK - OCTOBER 2014  
 

 

 The Leader of the Council submitted an exception report on 
finance and performance monitoring for October 2014. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor J Wing, the 
Executive Member for Economic Development clarified that 
the Sawbridgeworth toilet refurbishment would be carried out 
on the basis that the Town Council would be assuming 
responsibility for its maintenance.  The Executive Member for 
Finance added that the Council retained its responsibilities for 
providing public conveniences by working in partnership with 
others and cited those provided in conjunction with 
Wetherspoons in Hertford as a good example. 
 
The Executive approved the proposals as now detailed. 

 
RESOLVED - that (A) the budgetary variances set out 

 

Page 12



E  E 
 
 

 
 

in paragraph 2.1 of the report be noted; 
 
(B) a further drawdown of £6,500 from the Local 
Plan Reserve to fund the extension of hours and 
overtime arrangements in the Development Plans 
Section to support District Plan preparation work as set 
out in paragraph 2.6 of the report submitted, be 
approved; 
 
(C) the current position and action proposed to 
address three performance indicators that are currently 
off target of which EHPI 181 had been off target for the 
third consecutive month, be noted, and the Executive 
Member for Health, Housing and Community Support, 
in conjunction with Officers, continue to monitor the 
situation; 
 
(D) the use of £40,000 of the contingency budget to 
fund a housing needs survey to determine the future 
needs of social housing tenants, as detailed at 
paragraph 2.27 of the report submitted, be approved; 
 
(E) the use of £75,000 of the contingency budget to 
fund the filling of a sink hole in Cherry Tree, Hertford, 
as detailed at paragraph 2.28 of the report submitted, 
be approved; 
 
(F) changes to the capital programme as detailed in 
paragraphs 2.32 to 2.42 of the report submitted, be 
approved; and 
 
(G) a request for a £30,000 capital bid to carry out 
the initial stages of a survey of gas emissions at the 
Pole Hole Landfill Site, as detailed in paragraph 2.44 to 
2.45 of the report submitted, be approved. 

 
The meeting closed at 7.45 pm 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
EXECUTIVE - 6 JANUARY 2015 
  
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY    
AND ENVIRONMENT               
 
ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR CRIME AND POLICE ACT 2014 
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• The purpose of this report is to provide a broad overview of a 
number of the key provisions contained within the Anti-social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 and ensure that 
appropriate officers and organisations are authorised under 
the Act. 

RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL:  That:  
 

(A) the scheme of delegations to Officers be amended as 
follows: 
 

 1. The Head of Environmental Services and the Head of 
Community Safety and Health Services in consultation 
with the Legal Services Manager be granted delegated 
authority to seek an Injunction to Prevent Nuisance and 
Annoyance in accordance with Part 1 of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014.  

 
2. The Head of Environmental Services and the Head of 
Community Safety and Health Services in consultation 
with the Legal Services Manager be granted delegated 
authority to apply for Closure Orders and to authorise 
their
[...]
tact of lead officer 

 

CT5: Trigger has been closed.  No further 

action. 

*Anti-social Behaviour Action Group 

Appeals 

 

All appeals should be in writing to the Chair of 

the CSP Board for their investigation. 

P
age 30



EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
EXECUTIVE – 6 JANUARY 2015  
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR PLANNING POLICY AND 
TRANSPORT         
 

 REQUEST FOR AREA DESIGNATION FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD 
PLANNING: WALKERN PARISH             

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:   Walkern  
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To enable the consideration of an application for the 
designation of a Neighbourhood Area. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR EXECUTIVE: that: 

 

(A) the application for the designation of a Neighbourhood 
Area, submitted by Walkern Parish Council, be supported. 
 

 

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Walkern Parish Council (WPC) submitted an application for the 

designation of a Neighbourhood Area to the Council on 8th 
October 2014. Agreement to the designation of a Neighbourhood 
Area is required by the Council as Local Planning Authority (LPA) 
before a Neighbourhood Plan can be formulated.  

 
1.2 The application was made in the form of a letter from WPC with 

an attached plan setting the area to which the application relates. 
The letter and plan form Essential Reference Paper B to this 
report. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 31



2.0  Consultation 
 
2.1 The Council has undertaken the appropriate consultation with 

regard to the application submission. Following the consultation 
no comments have been received.  

 
3.0  Considerations 
 
3.1 Two main areas of consideration to be taken into account when 

determining an application for the designation of a 
Neighbourhood Area are set out in Schedule 9 of the Localism 
Act 2011. One of these is that the authority determining the 
application must have regard to the desirability of maintaining the 
existing boundaries of neighbourhood plan areas already 
designated.  

 
3.2 No weight needs to be given to 
[...]
riority focuses on sustainability, the built 
environment and ensuring our towns and villages are 
safe and clean. 

Prosperity – Improving the economic and social 
opportunities available to our communities  

This priority focuses on safeguarding and enhancing our 
unique mix of rural and urban communities, promoting 
sustainable, economic opportunities and delivering cost 
effective services. 

Consultation: The application for the designation of a Neighbourhood 
Area was the subject of consultation. 
 

Legal: The formulation of a Neighbourhood Plan is established 
in the Localism Act 2011. 
  

Financial: The formulation of a Neighbourhood Plan, if it progresses 
to the stages of referenda and adoption will lead to costs 
for the Council. 

Human 
Resource: 

There will be a requirement for Planning Officers to 
provide advice and guidance in relation to the formulation 
of any Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

Risk 
Management: 

The issues which are favourable or otherwise to the 
formulation of a Neighbourhood Plan are considered in 
the report. 

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts: 
 

The link between planning and health has long been 
established. The built and natural environments are 
major determinants of health and wellbeing.  

 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 1

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER 'B'

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Walkern Parish Boundary Area Designation map 

 

Page 1 of 1

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER 'B'

P
age 39



P
age 40

T
his page is intentionally left blank



DP  DP 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON MONDAY 8 
DECEMBER 2014, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Carver (Chairman) 
  Councillors L Haysey and S Rutland-Barsby. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews, S Bull, G Jones, 

P Moore, T Page, J Ranger, P Ruffles, 
N Symonds and K Warnell. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Chris Butcher - Senior Planning 

Officer 
  Ripple Gupta - Planning Officer 
  Isabelle Haddow - Planning Officer 
  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 

Services Team 
Leader 

  Lorraine Kirk - Senior 
Communications 
Officer 

  Martin Paine - Senior Planning 
Officer 

  Laura Pattison - Assistant Planning 
Officer 

  George Pavey - Assistant 
Planning/Technical 
Officer 

  Jenny Pierce - Senior Planning 
Officer 

  Kay Mead - Senior Planning 
Officer 

  Claire Sime - Planning Policy 
Team Leader 

  Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning 

Agenda Item 7

Page 41



DP  DP 
 
 

 
 

and Building 
Control Services 

 
 
21  THE BISHOP'S STORTFORD GOODS YARD UPDATE 

REPORT            
 

 

 The Panel considered a report that provided an update on 
progress with a planning framework for the Bishop’s 
Stortford Goods Yard, including a suggested way forward 
towards a planning application, which the site promoters 
had stated was anticipated in September 2015.  The 
report also explained that there were likely to be difficult 
trade-offs between the various aspirations for the site, 
given the need to ensure deliverability of development, 
and that these should be addressed through the 
Neighbourhood Plan group.  Finally, the report 
recommended that current Local Plan policy be struck 
through and replaced with a new policy context provided 
by the emerging District Plan and Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Various Members questioned the need to delete policy 
now and expressed concern that the process appeared to 
be led by the developers referring to their views on the 
proposed link road and the need for further consultation.  
The role of the neighbourhood planning team was raised 
and whilst appreciation was expressed for the Council’s 
level of engagement with them, some concern was 
expressed at whether their aspirations matched those of 
the general public. 
 
The Panel Chairman reiterated that planning policy was 
agreed by the Council and not developers.  He 
commented that the current policy was restrictive and did 
not provide a suitable framework for a deliverable 
development.  He referred to the change in circumstances 
that had now unlocked the site and the Council need to 
demonstrate an evidence base for a balanced 
development that was deliverable, of which the transport 
interchange was a critical part. 
 

 

Page 42



DP  DP 
 
 

 
 

Officers explained the role of the neighbourhood planning 
process and the need for developers to give weight to the 
process.  The current policy was hampering the process 
and favoured car traffic.  Officers referred to the advice of 
Peter Brett Associates (PBA) on sustainable transport 
aspirations that encouraged bus, cycle and pedestrian 
use and the need to ensure that car journeys had the 
town centre as their destination.   
 
In respect of the role of developers, Officers explained 
the need to engage with them at an early stage to ensure 
that the question of viability was addressed.  Ultimately, 
what was deliverable, sustainable and viable on this site 
would be determined by the planning process.  
Nevertheless, in recognition of Members’ concerns, the 
Panel agreed to delete recommendation (A) and to amend 
recommendation (C) by replacing the word “new” with the 
word “updated”. 
 
The Panel supported the amended recommendations as 
now detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) to inform emerging 
policy for the Goods Yard site, the District Council 
should work in partnership with the 
Neighbourhood Plan team to agree a set of 
priorities for the site, and working in conjunction 
with the site promoters to agree cost/value inputs 
to inform development choices based around an 
agreed priority list; and 
 
(B) the updated policy context for the planning 
application be provided by a revised District Plan 
Policy on the Goods Yard, subject to further public 
consultation, and closely aligned with any 
emerging Neighbourhood Plan policy for the site. 

 

Page 43



DP  DP 
 
 

 
 

22  DRAFT DISTRICT PLAN – RETAIL AND TOWN CENTRES 
POLICY CRITICAL FRIEND APPRAISAL (NOVEMBER 
2014)           
 

 

 The Panel gave consideration to a report summarising the 
findings of the Critical Friend Appraisal of the Draft 
District Plan policies on retail and town centres contained 
within Chapter 15, which sought agreement to use the 
Appraisal to inform the preparation of the East Herts 
District Plan. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendation now detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Retail and Town 
Centres Policy Critical Friend Appraisal (November 
2014), be agreed as part of the evidence base to 
inform and support the East Herts District Plan. 

 

 

23  AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT 2013/14  
 

 

 Consideration was given to a report seeking approval for 
the publication of the Authority Monitoring Report.  The 
Panel noted that Local Planning Authorities were no 
longer required to prepare an Annual Monitoring Report 
(AMR) for submission to the Secretary of State before the 
end of each year.  In addition, the enactment of the 
Localism Act in 2011 had led to the withdrawal of the 
national core output indicators, giving local authorities 
the freedom to choose to report on indicators that were 
considered relevant to their local area and plan-making 
process. 
 
This AMR, now called the ‘Authority Monitoring Report’, 
reported on the period 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014.  The 
Council was in the process of developing an updated 
monitoring framework alongside the emerging District 
Plan and it was likely that the format of the AMR would 
continue to evolve as part of this process. 
 
In respect of the projected shortfall in housing 
completions and the different methods of addressing this, 

 

Page 44



DP  DP 
 
 

 
 

the Panel Chairman referred to the unrealistic 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) in favouring the Sedgefield method and the need 
to continue lobbying for a more common sense approach. 
 
In view of the shortfall in demonstrating a five year 
housing land supply, some Members commented on the 
pressures brought to bear on Development Management 
Committee in having to consider inappropriate planning 
applications. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendation as now 
detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Authority Monitoring 
Report 2013/2014 contained as Essential Reference 
Paper ‘B’ and Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ to the 
report now submitted, be agreed for publication. 

 
24  DELIVERY STUDY UPDATE REPORT  

 
 

 The Panel considered an update on progress with the 
Delivery Study, which included the latest set of 
recommendations from Peter Brett Associates (PBA) 
relating to the approach to financial viability, and the 
wide-ranging implications of this in terms of many 
aspects of the emerging District Plan.  The report also set 
out delays with critical pieces of evidence and the 
implications of this for the overall timeline for the District 
Plan. 
 
The Panel Chairman advised that he had asked Officers 
to set up a joint meeting with Members to consider the 
issue of viability. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, Officers advised that 
the outstanding transport modelling data had yet to be 
received, but that they were in continuing discussions to 
obtain them as soon as possible. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendation as now 

 

Page 45



DP  DP 
 
 

 
 

detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the District Plan Delivery 
Study Update Note from PBA, together with the 
presentation on Financial Viability, and the 
Progress Update, contained at Essential Reference 
Papers ‘B’, ‘C’, and ‘D’ respectively, including the 
implications of those for many aspects of the 
District Plan work, including the timeline, be noted. 

 
25  DUTY TO CO-OPERATE UPDATE REPORT  

 
 

 The Panel received the notes of the latest round of 
Member-level meetings with adjoining Local Planning 
Authorities.  Consideration was also given to the 
progress made in setting up the ‘Co-Operation for 
Sustainable Development Group’, involving Authorities in 
eastern Hertfordshire, western Essex, and north London. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendations as now 
detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the notes of the 
Member-level meeting held with Harlow Council be 
agreed; and 
 
(B) the Terms of Reference for the Member 
Board of the ‘Co-Operation for Sustainable 
Development Group’ of authorities be noted. 

 

 

26  DRAFT DISTRICT PLAN CHAPTERS 17-19: RESPONSE 
TO ISSUES RAISED DURING PREFERRED OPTIONS 
CONSULTATION AND DRAFT REVISED CHAPTERS        
 

 

 The Panel considered a report highlighting the issues 
raised through the recent consultation in connection with 
Chapters 17 – 19 of the Draft District Plan Preferred 
Options, together with Officer responses to those issues.  
The report also presented draft revised chapters showing 
proposed amendments, for subsequent incorporation into 
a revised Draft District Plan. 

 

Page 46



DP  DP 
 
 

 
 

 
The proposed amendments were presented as working 
Draft Revised Chapters only at this stage, as they might 
change before final agreement of a revised Draft District 
Plan.  Therefore, these Revised Chapters would only be 
presented for approval until such time that the complete 
suite of amendments were collated and presented as one 
comprehensive Revised Draft District Plan.  
 
In response to a Member’s comment relating to 
Buntingford and the railways, Officers confirmed that this 
was a comment made in the consultation. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendations as now 
detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the issues raised in 
respect of Chapters 17-19 of the Draft District Plan 
Preferred Options, as detailed at Essential 
Reference Papers B, C, and D to this report, be 
received and considered; 
 
(B) the Officer response to the issues referred to 
in (A) above, as detailed in Essential Reference 
Papers B, C and D to the report submitted, be 
noted; and 
 
(C) the draft revised chapters, as detailed in 
Essential Reference Papers B, C and D to the 
report submitted, be noted, with decision on their 
final content being deferred to allow consideration 
of further technical work and other issues. 

 
27  APOLOGIES  

 
 

 An apology for lateness was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
L Haysey who was representing the Authority at another 
meeting. 
 

 

Page 47



DP  DP 
 
 

 
 

28  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Panel Chairman welcomed Members and the public to 
the meeting and reminded everyone that the meeting was 
being webcast. 
 
He advised that a further meeting with parish and town council 
representatives had been arranged for 15 January 2015.  
Future Panel meetings were being finalised and would be 
announced in due course. 
 
Finally, the Chairman referred to the difficulties encountered 
by Uttlesford District Council with their Local Plan 
Examination, which demonstrated the need for East Herts 
Council to develop a robust Plan that would stand up to 
examination. 
 

 

29  MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Panel meeting 
held on 22 October 2014, be approved as correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.25 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Anti-Social Behaviour - Crime and Police Act 2014
	Anti Social Behaviour - ERP A (implications)
	Anti Social Behaviour - ERP B (community trigger)

	6 Request for Area Designation for Neighbourhood Planning: Walkern Parish
	Walkern Area Designation - ERP A (implications)
	Walkern Area Designation - ERP B (request letter)
	Walkern Area Designation - ERP B (map)

	7 District Plan Executive Panel: Minutes - 8 December 2014



Minutes of the meeting


E  E 
 
 

 
430 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 6 JANUARY 2015, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M Alexander  (Vice Chairman) 
  Councillors M Carver, L Haysey, P Phillips, 

S Rutland-Barsby and M Tindale. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews, R Beeching, 

E Buckmaster, M McMullen, P Moore, 
T Page and J Thornton. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

 
 
444   THE BISHOP'S STORTFORD GOODS YARD UPDATE 

REPORT                                                                              
 

 

 The Executive considered and supported the 
recommendations of the District Planning Executive 
Panel meeting held on 8 December 2014, on the Bishop‟s 
Stortford Goods Yard Update Report. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the District Council 
work in partnership with the Neighbourhood Plan 
team to inform on an emerging policy for the 
Goods Yard site in order to agree a set of priorities 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
431 

for the site and work in conjunction with the site 
promoters to agree cost/value inputs to inform 
development choices based around an agreed 
priority list be approved; and 
 
(B) the updated policy context for the planning 
application be provided by a revised District Plan 
Policy on the Goods Yard, subject to further public 
consultation and be closely aligned with any 
emerging Neighbourhood Plan Policy for the site 
be approved. 
 

(see also Minute 454) 
 

445   DRAFT DISTRICT PLAN – RETAIL AND TOWN CENTRES 
POLICY CRITICAL FRIEND APPRAISAL (NOVEMBER 
2014)                                                                                         
 

 

 The Executive considered and supported the 
recommendations of the District Planning Executive 
Panel meeting held on 8 December 2014, on the Retail 
and Town Centres Policy Critical Friend Appraisal. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Retail and Town Centres 
Policy Critical Friend Appraisal (November 2014) be 
agreed as part of the evidence base to inform and 
support the East Herts District Plan. 

 
(see also Minute 454) 
 

 

446   AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT 2013/14  
 

 

 The Executive considered and supported the 
recommendations of the District Planning Executive 
Panel meeting held on 8 December 2014, on the Authority 
Monitoring Report 2013/14. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the Authority Monitoring 
Report 2013/14 contained as Essential Reference 
Paper “B” and Essential Reference Paper “C” as now 
detailed be agreed for publication. 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
432 

 
(see also Minute 454) 
 

447   DELIVERY STUDY UPDATE REPORT  
 

 

 The Executive considered and supported the 
recommendations of the District Planning Executive 
Panel meeting held on 8 December 2014, on the Delivery 
Study Update. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the District Plan Delivery 
Study Update Notes from PBA, together with the 
presentation on Financial Viability and the Progress 
Update contained at Essential Reference Papers „B‟, 
„C‟ and „D‟ respectively, including the implications of 
those for many aspects of the District Plan work, 
including the timeline, be noted. 

 
(see also Minute 454) 
 

 

448   DUTY TO CO-OPERATE UPDATE REPORT  
 

 

 The Executive considered and supported the 
recommendations of the District Planning Executive 
Panel meeting held on 8 December 2014, on the Duty to 
Co-operate Update. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the notes of the Member-
level meeting held with Harlow Council be agreed; 

 
(B) the Terms of Reference for the Member Board 
of the „Co-operation for Sustainable Development 
Group‟ of authorities be noted.   

 
(see also Minute 454) 
 

 

449   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 An apology for absence was received from the Councillor A 
Jackson, Leader of the Council. 
 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
433 

 
450   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Deputy Leader of the Council, wished everyone a Happy 
New Year. 
 

 

451   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the Executive meeting 
held on 2 December 2014, be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Deputy Leader. 

 
 

 

452   ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR - CRIME AND POLICING ACT 
2014                                                                                       
 

 

 The Executive Member for Community Safety and 
Environment submitted a report which provided a broad 
overview of a number of the key provisions contained within 
the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014.  He 
provided a background summary of the report and highlighted 
the fact that the new Act introduced more effective powers 
which could be deployed by a number of Authorities to tackle 
anti-social behaviour and the further opportunities to work in 
partnership and avoid duplication of effort.  He summarised 
the new tools and powers. 
 
Councillor E Buckmaster sought clarification in relation to the 
frequency of Anti-Social Behaviour Action Group (ASBAG) 
meetings.  The Director of Neighbourhood Services confirmed 
that these would be held at six-weekly intervals.  
 
The Executive Member for Strategic Planning and Transport 
queried how the requirements of the new Act might impact on 
general funding.  The Director of Neighbourhood Services 
commented that the new powers provided a quicker and 
cheaper process and that he anticipated that the Council 
would be able to cope within its existing level of resources, but 
that the Council might need to review at some future point, 
how it worked co-operatively with its partners. 
 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
434 

The Executive approved the Community Trigger procedure as 
now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Community Trigger procedure as 
now detailed, be approved. 

 
453   REQUEST FOR AREA DESIGNATION FOR 

NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING: WALKERN PARISH  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Planning Policy and Transport 
submitted a report regarding an application for the designation 
of a Neighbourhood Area by Walkern Parish.  He stated that 
this was the first stage in the local parish designation process. 
 
The Executive supported the application, as now detailed.  
 

RESOLVED – that the application for the designation of a 
Neighbourhood Area, submitted by Walkern Parish 
Council, be supported.  

 

 

454   DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL: MINUTES - 8 
DECEMBER 2014                                                                   
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the District Planning 
Executive Panel held on 8 December 2014 be received. 

 
(See also Minutes 444 – 448)   
 

 

455   DRAFT DISTRICT PLAN CHAPTERS 17-19: RESPONSE TO 
ISSUES RAISED DURING PREFERRED OPTIONS 
CONSULTATION AND DRAFT REVISED CHAPTERS              
 

 

 The Executive considered and approved the 
recommendations of the District Planning Executive Panel 
meeting held on 8 December 2014, on Chapters 17-19 of the 
Draft District Plan Preferred Options. 

 
RESOLVED – that (A) the issues raised in respect of 
Chapters 17-19 of the Draft District Plan Preferred 
Options, as detailed at Essential Reference Papers ‘B’ ‘C’ 
and ‘D’ to this report, be received. 

 



E  E 
 
 

 
435 

 
(B) the Officers’ response to the issues referred to in 
(A) above, as detailed in Essential Reference Papers ‘B’, 
‘C’ and ‘D’ to the report submitted be noted; and 
 
(C) the draft revised chapters, as detailed in Essential 
Reference Papers ‘B’, ‘C’ and ‘D’ to the report submitted, 
be noted, with decision on their final content being 
deferred to allow consideration of further technical work 
and other issues. 

 
(see also Minute 454) 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.25 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


